Rule2 113 Form 2 32B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of end of administration 2.32B

Name of Company Company number

Berry Birch & Noble Insurance 01000919
Brokers Limuted

In the High Court Court case number
9062 of 2006
[full name of court]
We Finbarr Thomas O Connell Jane Bronwen Menarty
KPMG LLP
8 Salisbury Square ,
London EC4Y 8BB ——il
United Kingdom -

having been appointed Jomt Admimstrators of Berry Birch & Noble Insurance

Brokers Lumted 8 Salisbury Square London EC4Y 8BB Ba-MEESE (‘the company’)

on 10 November 2006 by

hereby give notice that we think the purpose of admunistration has been sufficiently achieved n
relation to the company

We arttach to this notice a copy of the final progress report

We have sent a copy of this noticg to the of companuies
Signed

Wlslrators
Dated 5 November 2007

Endorsement to be completed by the court

Insert date and time This form and the attached documents has been filed

Contact Details.

You do not have to give any contact information in Ros Kitley
the bex opposite butaf you do, 1t will help Companies KPMGLLP
House 1o contact you 1f there 1s a query on the form 8 Sahisbury Square
The contact information that you give will be visible to London EC4Y 8BB
searchers of the public record United Kingdom
Tel +44(0)20 7311 1000
DX Number DX 38050 Blackfriars DX Exchange
" | When you have completed and signed this form, please send 1t to the
Regustrar of Companies at -
Compames House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
| XBEAUEP"
LD5 05/11/2007 380 —

COMPANIES HOUSE




Berry Birch & Noble Insurance
Brokers Ltd (in administration)

Final Report to creditors
under Paragraph 80 of
schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

KPMG LLP
2 November 2007

This report contains 10 Pages

rmk/987

© 2007 KPMG LLP, a UK hmited hability parinership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG
International a Swiss cooperative All nights reserved




consc

Berry Birch & Noble Insurance Brokers Ltd fin admunstration)
Final Report to creditors under Paragraph 80 of schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986

KPMG LLP
2 November 2007
Contents
1 Glossary 1
2 Introduction 1
3 Background and events leading to the appointment of
the administrators and conduct of the administration 2
31 Background 2
32  Events leading to the appointment of the admimstrators 2
33 Conduct of the administration 2
4 Outcome and exit from the administration 4
5 Other matters 5
Appendix 1 ~ Statutory Information 6
Appendix 2 — Time costsAppendix 3 — Receipts and payments
account 7
Appendix 3 - Receipts and payments account 8




Berry Birch & Noble Insurance Brokers Ltd (in admuustration)
Final Report to creditors under Paragraph 80 of schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986

KPMG LLP
2 November 2007
Glossary
Admimistrators Finbarr O’Conrell and Jane Monarty of KPMG LLP
Administration Order 10 November 2006
Administration order number 92062 of 2006
Company Berry Birch & Noble Insurance Brokers Limited (“BBNIB”)
(company registered number 1000919)
The Directors A Shortis
M Olver

The references 1n this report to sections, paragraphs or rules are to the Insolvency Act
1986, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules
2003 respectively

Introduction

As previously reported, Finbarr O’Connell and Jane Monarty of KPMG LLP were
appointed as Joint Administrators of BBNIB on 10 November 2006 by applcation of its
Durectors

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of schedule B1 Insolvency Act 1986 the functions
of the Joint Administrators are exercised by any or one of the Administrators

In accordance with Paragraph 80 of schedule Bl Insolvency Act 1936 the Jomnt
Administrators now set out their final report as the purpose of the admimstration, as set

out 1n the administrators’ proposals has now been achieved

The report also includes certain information required to be provided to creditors in
accordance with Rule 2 110 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

rmk/987 !




3.1

32

33
331

pIna

Berry Birch & Noble Insurance Brokers Ltd (in admunistration)

Final Report to creditors under Paragraph 80 of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

2 November 2007

Background and events leading to the appointment of the
administrators and conduct of the administration

Background

BBNIB 1s a wholly owned subsidiary of Berkeley Berry Birch plc (in admimstration)
(“BBB”) which went into admimistration on 21 March 2006 This subsidiary was largely
responsible for the msurance intermediary busimness of the BBB Group (See Appendix 2)

The business and assets of BBNIB were sold by the Directors prior to the administration
of BBB for £3 5m including deferred consideration of £1 3m due 1n 2007 The deferred
consideration 1s subject to future trading performance, lease dilapidations and potential
breach of warranty claams The final outcome regarding the deferred consideration
remains uncertain

The directors of BBB estimated 1n their statement of the affars that its investment 1n
BBNIB would realise approximately £4 mullion in total The Directors of BBNIB
considered BBNIB to be solvent In fact BBNIB, having made the usual enquines,
distributed £1million to the admimstration of BBB in Apnl 2006 by way of an interim
distribution of retained profits

Events leading to the appointment of the administrators

During the weeks leading up to the administration of the company, representatives of GP
Noble Trustees Ltd, a potential creditor of BBNIB 1n respect of the group defined benefits
pension scheme, had several conversations with the Directors 1n which they significantly
mcreased the estimate of the potential pension deficit claim attributable to BBNIB from a
few £100,000’s to a figure 1n the region of £6 million The effect of this was to place the
Directors on notice of the potential insolvency of BBNIB As a result this prevented the
board from being able to function in dealing with the day to day affairs of BBNIB On
this basis the Directors concluded that they had no alternative but te make the
administration appomtment to protect the assets of BBNIB and to enable the appointed
Administrators to manage 1ts affairs, mcluding the collection of the deferred consideration
due mn March 2007 Also, the appointment would preserve the tax position, subject to the
eventual financial outcome for the company, to enable the payment of any BBNIB
surplus up to BBB without any tax being payable

Conduct of the administration

Creditor claims

Due to the uncertainty on the company’s solvency and creditor claims, the admimstrator
sought to agree creditor claims at the outset On 17 January 2007 the admimstrators
1ssued notice of intention to pay a dividend which gave creditors 28 days to submut
quantified and evidenced claims

rmk/987 2




332

Berry Birch & Noble Insurance Brokers Lid (in administration)

Final Report to creditors under Paragraph 80 of schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

2 November 2007

The pension scheme trustee contacted the administrators to request an extension of time
to submut the claim and due to the complexity of the claim, an extension of time was
granted to 23 February 2007 On 21 February the pension scheme trustee submitted a
claim for £3 58m but provided no supporting information  The trustee subsequently
advised that the figures were provisional However, 1n the intenm, the admimstrators
were advised by Pension Protection Fund (‘PPF’) that BBNIB had entered into
assessment and the PPF had taken over conduct of the claim

Following the extended deadline to submit claims, the PPF submitted a claim on 6 March
for £332,930 which was supported by a letter from the scheme actuanes The claim was
submutted calculated on a ‘buy out’ basis and attributed to a period of 30 September 2001
to 31 March 2003 and histed the employees the scheme trustee considered to woerk for
BBNIB

Following legal advice, there were a number of 1ssues regarding the calculation of the
claim submitted by the PPF  In particular the administrators were advised that the claim
should be recalculated on an ‘MFR’ (mimmum funding requirement) basis as that was
applicable to pension claims at the time BBNIB ceased to be an employer In addition
there were some 1ssues regarding some of the employees listed

The administrators were concerned to ensure that the delays i agreeing the pension
scheme claim did not prejudice the overall tax position and as a result issued a further
notice of intention to pay a dividend The PPF submitted an increased claim for £3 4m
The admimstrators rejected the increased claim setting out mn detail the reasons for
rejection The administrators met with the PPF to explain to them their detailed reasoning
with regard to the quantum of the PPF’s claim The PPF did not appeal the rejection and
the administrators thereafter applied to the court to declare and pay a dividend to creditors
whose claims had been agreed with a proposal to provide for the pension scheme claim at
the figure oniginally submitted of £332,930 The PPF confirmed to the court that they had
no objection to the admimstrators’ application

The administrators thereafter declared and paid admitted claims n full with statutory
interest and created a provision for the PPF claim to be formally quantified in a
liquidation process

The unpact of the court application was to return BBNIB to solvency and therefore one of
the purposes of the admimistration was achieved

Assets

The quantum of the deferred consideration due following the sale of the business, remains
to be agreed with the purchaser

mk/987 3




nana

Berry Birch & Noble Insurance Brokers Ltd (in admuinistration)

Final Report to creditors under Paragraph 80 of schedule BI of the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

2 November 2007

QOutcome and exit from the administration

As the purpose of the admunistration has been completed, the admimstrators will exit the
admimstration and the company will return to the control of he directors in order to make
a distrnibution to 1its parent, Berkeley Berry Birch Plc (In liquidation)

Following the payment of a dividend, the directors intend to place BBNIB into members’

voluntary liquidation The hquidators of BBNIB will complete the agreement on the
quantum of the pension scheme claim and the remaining realisation of assets

mk/987 4




calsc

Berry Birch & Noble Insurance Brokers Ltd (in administration)

Fnal Report to creditors under Paragraph 80 of schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMGLLP

2 November 2007

Other matters

Remuneration and expenses

In accordance with the proposals approved by creditors the Administrators’ remuneration
was fixed by reference to time properly given by the Admunistrators and therr stafl 1n
attending to matters ansing in the admimstranon KPMG time costs total and
disbursements total £254,098, excluding VAT, and are detailed in Appendix 2

Receipts and payments account

Attached at Appendix 3 1s a receipts and payments account for the penod of the
administration The legal fees incurred are 1n respect of the pension scheme claim

rmk/987 5



Berry Birch & Noble Insurance Brokers Ltd (in admunistration)
Final Report to creditors under Paragraph 80 of schedule BI of the Insolvency Act 1986

KPMGLLP
2 November 2007

Appendix 1 — Statutory Information

Date of
Incorporation

Company
registration number

Previous registered office

Present registered office

Trading address

Authorised share capital
Called up share capital
Shareholders

Directors during the last 12 months

Company secretary

Employees

Previous names

27 January 1971
1000919

Eaton House
1 Eaton Road
Coventry CV1 2F]

KPMG LLP
8§ Salisbury Square
London EC4Y 8BB

As previous registered office

£150,000

150,000 £1 ords
Berkeley Berry Birch plc (in Admimstration)

M Ohver

A Shortrs

N Davenport {resigned 8/5/06)
P Harmson (resigned 2/3/06)
D Maclecd {resigned 2/3/06)
P Wright (resigned 2/3/06)

M Oliver

None

Berry, Birch and Noble (Insurance Brokers)
Limuted (until 31/1/89)

Berry, Birch & Hawksford (Insurance Brokers)
Limited {until 20/8/86)

rmk/987




nana

Berry Birch & Noble Insurance Brokers Ltd (in administration)
Final Report to creditors under Paragraph 80 of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

KPMG LLP
2 November 2007

Appendix 2 — Time costs

mk/987




[4 143

$8 85t
000LT
0t 95T
SoviZ
[4:3:3%
19 24743
Fl ot
I8 5¢¢
9T

¥
aBY
aderoAay

o181 1N0-0TIRYD JO [249] [RAUAS A} UT PAISAYJAI SI INQ JUIWIUSISSE Ay} 01 AP PaSIeyo 10U S1 SUOHIBUNY ONENSIUIWPE (212D W pakoldua es J0 1502 A ],
yuads o Jo SISA[RUR Y1 UI POPNIU IR pue WAUUSISSE 2U) 01 APIRNIP SR PA3IRGD 2ARY [JEIS [UUJAIT0S puR poddns pue s1sysea Sutpnjoun JULUIBISSE SIY) UG PIRIOM IABY OUM JIEIS |1V

1L'860°b5T

1ZvsL'l

12 Vm._ mco:mu_ﬁBEEOUU_uf_.

00 0091 Spuoq SICIEHSIUIUpY

05 tPETST 6 99. I #1 601 v 781 Sz g ibt 2061

00 0£€°6 092 00 00 00 00 09z 00

00 080°1 0¥ 00 00 02 00 0z 00

00 79901 91 00 68 i 08 4 00

0S 9P1°¢ Ll 60 00 o1 T¢ 00 o

00 1¥I1°191 8 0Pt 00 00 0 ¢S 08 L 80T 1691

00 050°L 0T 00 00 §¢ 00 ¢el 0t

00 S8L 0t 00 00 00 00 01 01

00 1T11°b2 8 1L ST 00 0¢ 00 819 St

00 6£0°SE 0 tpl L 01 07 S8 £z €% rard|

3 06 oFi 61 ST She ovP

15073 810 L SInoy felol moddng  Jo)RASIHIUPY  A0)BNSIUICIPY Jadeuepy Iduuely JdUMBJ
10103 101U

sasuadxa 2 awin {810 ],

sasuadxg

SINOY JO wng [AI0],

S1ap[oyareys

suonednsaau]

LLAR

Suuayse)

SUITE}D 7 SIONPAID

s1013301(]

ssako|dug

UONESI[EaL 12SSY

aauerdwoy) pue Aonmg ‘Adseng

Aanoay

3/a1ea 1no-a8reyo Ainoy
Jes Jo apeiny

$)507) 2wl ] JO Adswuing

L00Z 420130 9Z 0) 9007 JAGIWAAON (T WOI) PILINIUN $)S03 AU} JO SISA|BUY
(uonENSIUUIPE uF) PN S1a}01g duUBINSU] AQON ¥ yang Luag




censc

Berry Birch & Noble Insurance Brokers Lid (in admnistration)

Final Report to creditors under Paragraph 80 of schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986

Appendix 3 — Receipts and payments account

Receipts and payments account

To 26 October 2007

Income

Cash at bank
Bank interest, gross
Sundry refunds

Expenditure

Professional fees
Admarustrators’ fees
Administrators' expenses
Irrecoverable VAT
Legal fees

Re-direction of mail
Statutory advertising

Land registry fees
Distribution to unsecured creditors

Provision for PPF claim
Provision for tax
Return to company

mk/987

KPMG LLP

2 November 2007

Total (£)

2,038,372 60
79,215 83
10,222 50

2,127,810 93

1,500 00
252,344 50
1,754 21
63,262 52
96,535 18
69 80
1,721 43
10 00
62,574 84

478,371 25

(332,930 00)
(24,5000 00)

1,292 009 68




